
6.3.2.RAS-4/5FSVNE

1 9

3 11 19

13

6

16



6

6.4.1.CH-4.0~12.0NE

1

3

Pipe

Pipe

Pipe

Pipe

Pipe





3

6

1

6

6

3



7.1.1.Minimum and maximum number of indoor units per outdoor unit

1

1 6

1

1

13

16

16



7.1.2.Range of refrigerant pipingWARNINGS:

NOTES:



3

7.1.3.Refrigerant piping length

NOTES:

NOTES:



NOTES:

CAUTION:



7.1.4.Piping Size and Multiple connections kit for the FSN(1)(E) system

NOTES:



6

9

13

16

36

 Table 1:

 Table 2:

NOTES:



 Table 3:

 Table 4:

NOTES:



7.1.5.Piping Size and Multiple connections kit for the FXN(E) system



 Table 1:



6

9

16

 Table 2:

NOTE:

 Table 3:

 Table 4:

 Table 5:



 Table 6:

 Table 7:

NOTES:



7.1.6.Piping Size and Multiple connections kit for the FVSNE system

NOTES:

 Table 1:

 Table 2:

 Table 3:

NOTE:

 Table 4:



7.2.1.Size data







Q

Q







7.2.2.Distribution Method

NOTE:NOTE:

 Distribution Method



 Combination of 
Multi-Kits

NOTE:

 Combination of 
Multi-Kits

NOTE:



NOTE:

 Distributor

NOTE:

CAUTION:



7.2.3.Piping materials

1

NOTE:

CAUTION:



NOTE:

CAUTION:



7.3.1.Guide to calculating additional refrigerant load (R410A)

NOTE:

CAUTION:



1

1

W W W
W

1

 Refrigerant 
Charging 
Calculation:



1

W W

1



7.3.2.Samples

11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

61 3 3 3

W
W

1 3

1 1 1 1 1 1

W

11 13



11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

3 3 3

W
W

1 3

1 1 1 1

W

11 13



11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

3 3 3

W
W

1 3

1 1

W

11 13



11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

3

W13

W

1 3

W

11 13



11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

3 3 3

W
W

1 3

W

11 13



e

11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

3

W11

W13

1 3

W

11 13



c

11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

13

W
W

1 3

1

11 13



11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

13

W
W

1 3 6

1

11 13 W



c

11 13

11

W

W13

W

W

11 11

W
W
W

1 3

11 13



3

11

11

3 3 3

W11
W



3

11

11

3 3 3

W11
W

11



3

11

11

31 3 3 3

W11
W

11



7.4.1.Maximum permissible concentration of  HCFC gas

7.4.2.Calculating refrigerant concentration

NOTE:

3



7.4.3.Countermeasure for refrigerant leakage according to KHK standards





6



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

NOTE:



8.2.1.FSN(1)(E) Models

3 3 1

3 3
1
1
1

3 3

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

NOTES:

nominal heating and cooling capacities.

8.2.2.FXN(E) Models

3 3
1
1
1

3 3

1
1
1
1
1
1

NOTES:

heating and cooling capacities.



8.2.3.FSVNE models

1 1

1

1

1

NOTES

2. This data is based on the same conditions as the nominal heating 

Data.

1

NOTE



9

9

9

1

1

3

3

9

9
9
9

1

3

3
3



ATTENTION:

CAUTION:

NOTE:



9

9.2.1.FSN(1)(E)/FXN(E) units 

NOTE:

CAUTION:



PSW1

PSW3

9.2.2.FSVN(E) Units



9

9.3.1.Indoor units

NOTE:

CAUTION:



9.4.1.Complementary systems

9.4.2.Accessories



9

9.5.1.Electrical wiring between indoor and outdoor unit

ATTENTION:

PCB

CB



NOTE:

PCB

SWSW SW SW

PCB



9

NOTE:
Follow local codes 

(code designation 
H05RN-F).



NOTE:
(*) Except RPI-8/10

NOTE:



9

9.7.1.Application

Indoor unit Outdoor unit

&

9.7.2.Features

ATTENTION:

be applied to the models 

NOTE:
CSNET WEB is an optional 

the units.

ATTENTION:

Example of H-LINK 
connection



9.7.4.Setting DIP switches for units

Mark Indication Content



9

9.7.5.Examples of H-LINK system:
ATTENTION:

loop.

is not applied when 

it must be used once the 

is completed. The DIP 





9

9.8.1.Example of a system with PSC-5HR

9.8.2.Internal layout of the components.

NOTE:

CAUTION:





(Continue in the next page)

9
9

1
3

6
6

9
9

1

3

6
6

9



NOTE: CAUTION:

31

311
31
31
31
31
31
31
316

31

31
31



heating mode.



10.1.1. Operation Procedure for Cooling, Heating, Dry and Fan Operations

CAUTION

 NOTE:

 NOTE:

stopped.

10.1.2 Setting the Temperature, Fan Speed and Air Louver Direction

ATTENTION

 NOTE:



 NOTE:

10.1.3. Operation Procedure for Ventilation

ATTENTION

 NOTE:

10.1.4. Operation Procedure for Automatic Cooling/Heating Operation

 NOTE:



10.1.5. Procedure for Setting the Swing Louver

 NOTE:

same position.

CAUTION:

NOTE:



10.1.6. Timer Operation Procedure



 NOTE:

mode.



 NOTE:
1

*1

 NOTE:

10.1.7. Indications under Normal Conditions



10.1.8. Indications under Abnormal Conditions

NOTE:

Model code
Indication Model



NOTE:

stopping.



10.2.1. Operation Procedure for Cooling, Heating, Dry and Fan Operations

CAUTION

NOTE:

NOTE:

10.2.2. Operation Procedure for Temperature, Fan Speed and Air Louver Direction Setting

ATTENTION

NOTE:



NOTE:

10.2.3. Operation Procedure for Time Guard

10.2.4. Operation Procedure for Ventilation

ATTENTION

NOTE:

10.2.5. Operation Procedure for Automatic Cooling/Heating Operation

NOTE:



10.2.6. Procedure for Setting the Swing Louver

NOTE:

CAUTION:

NOTE:

hand in this case.



10.2.7. Indications when in Normal Condition

10.2.8. Indications in Normal Conditions

NOTE:

Model code
Indication Model



NOTE:





10.4.1 Operation Procedure

10.4.2. Receiver Kit

Model On the Wall On the Panel

NOTE:



10.4.3. Operation for multiple Indoor Units

NOTE:

switch.

ATTENTION:

NOTE:



NOTE:

PC-P1HE.

WARNING:

1 3

6

9 11

13 16



NOTE:

PM 00:00-11:59)



10.5.1. Setting Present Day and Present Time

ATTENTION

WARNING:

NOTE:

10.5.2. Changing Weekly Schedule Pattern (A or B)



10.5.3. Time Setting for: Start/Stop

ATTENTION

ATTENTION



10.5.4. Setting for Running Day

10.5.5. Holiday setting



 ATTENTION

10.5.6. Checking Contents of Setting

CAUTION:

CAUTION:



NOTE:



10.6.1. Group Selection and Monitoring Unit Operation Status

NOTE:

not indicated.

ATTENTION:

NOTE:



10.6.2. Setting of Operation Mode

NOTE:

10.6.3. Setting of Temperature, Fan Speed and Louver Angle

NOTE:

NOTE:



NOTE:

condition).

NOTE:

ATTENTION:



10.6.4. Unit Operation

NOTE:

10.6.5. Prohibiting Operation by Remote Control Switch

ATTENTION



10.6.6. Timer Operation

NOTE:

10.6.7. Other LCD Indications



10.6.8. Indication in Abnormal Conditions



10.7.1. Remote Control Cable (PRC-10E1~PRC-30E1) 

Model Length
(m)

Type of 
Cable

10.7.2. 3P Connector cable

Model Application Remarks





11

11

319

1





11





11





6



11

13

19

31

36

39

(Continued in next page)

Model code

Indication Model



96
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